dies will be provided to green industries, leading to a reduc-
tion of loan interest rates by 2%. The reason for setting up
scenarios in this way is to observe the effect of green credit
operating in the actual economic environment (Table 1).

Simulation result analysis

Influence on capital adjustment

Financing cost and flows

As can be seen from Table 2, the implementation of the
penalty interest policy has led to a significant increase in the
capital cost of energy-intensive industries, and it has been
maintained at a relatively high level. Although the financing
cost of security financing rises, enterprises must increase

Table 1   Scenario settings

Scenarios Policy target
industry

Interest measures Period

S1 Energy-intensive
and high-pollut-
ing industries

2% higher S1a short-term
S1b medium-term
S1c long-term

S2 Green industries 2% lower S2a short-term
S2b medium-term
S2c long-term

S3 Energy-intensive
and high-pollut-
ing industries

2% higher S3a short-term

S3b medium-term
Green industries 2% lower S3c long-term

Table 2   Changes in financing
cost and flows. Unit: billion
yuan

Enterprise type Bank loan Security finance Loan interest (%) Security
interest (%)

Average
interest
(%)

S1a Energy-intensive  − 14.27 4.95 2.85 0.59 1.72
S1b Energy-intensive  − 16.29 5.34 2.94 1.10 2.02
S1c Energy-intensive  − 15.89 6.16 1.96 1.42 1.69
S2a Green-industries 14.34 0.63  − 2.40 0.58  − 0.91
S2b Green-industries 12.65 0.44  − 2.65 0.75  − 0.95
S2c Green-industries 12.48 1.43  − 1.43 0.11  − 0.66
S3a Energy-intensive  − 15.89 4.28 3.94 1.40 2.67
S3b Energy-intensive  − 16.69 3.85 2.65 1.39 2.02
S3c Energy-intensive  − 12.79 3.92 2.59 1.26 1.93
S3a Green-industries 13.11 0.78  − 1.25 0.71  − 0.27
S3b Green-industries 12.84 0.49  − 1.47 0.45  − 0.51
S3c Green-industries 13.68 0.76  − 1.98  − 0.02  − 1.00

15389Environmental Science and Pollution Research (2024) 31:15379–15397

indirect financing with a relatively low cost, but this decision
cannot make up for the funding gap caused by the decline
of direct financing. In the S2 scenario, preferential interest
policy reduces the capital cost of direct financing channels
of the green industry. At the same time, the increase in the
financing scale brought about by preferential interest rate
policies to the green industry is significantly greater than
the financing losses caused by the penalty interest rate at the
same interest rate level. In the S3 scenario, the growth rate of